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MG 30
A 91

EDWARDS, William Sprague (1861-1926). Mining Financier and Executive.
Originals, 1907-1929. 40 cm. Finding Aid No. 145.

W.S. Edwards (1861-1926) was an American brass manufacturer from
Chicago. In 1908 he hired Jack Wilson, a Canadian prospector, to look
for gold in the Porcupine area of Ontario, and in 1909 Wilson discovered
the Dome gold field. Dome Mines Company was established in 1910,
with Edwards as Vice-President. Subsequent discoveries in the same
area led to the establishment of Dome Extension Mines Company
(1911), Mulholland Mines Company (1911) and Mammoth Porcupine
Mines (1922), with Edwards as President both of Dome Extension and of
Mammoth Porcupine. Edwards also financed exploration at Kirkland
Lake, Matachewan Lake and other areas.

Presented in 1974 by Louise Quroussova Bryant, New York, N.Y.

Maps relating to mining areas & mining properties in Ontario were
transferred to the National Map Collection. Photographs, mostly
concerning mining operations, were transferred to the National
Photography Collection.

Finding Aid No. 145 is a file list.

Personal material, n.d. 1 cm (volume 1).
Birth, wedding and death records of Edwards and some of his family;
postcards; memorandum on an invention by Edwards.

Subject files, 1908-1929. 25 cm (volumes 1-2).

Correspondence, legal material and financial material primarily
relating to Edwards's mining interests in the Porcupine area of Ontario.
Mining companies involved include Dome Mines Company, Dome
Extension Mines Company, Mammoth Porcupine Mines and Mulholland
Mines Company; there are also prospectuses or reports for Hermina
Mining Company, Daly-Taylor Porcupine Mines, Mammoth Mountain
Gold Mines and other companies.

General correspondence, 1907-1926. 14 cm (volume 2).
Business correspondence primarily concerning Edwards's Ontario mining
interests; arranged chronologically.  Correspondents include H.C.
Anchor, C.W. Geddes, T.N. Jamieson, Ambrose Monnell, George
Monteith and J.S5. Wilson.
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Vol. File Subject

PERSONAL MATERIAL

1 1 Edwards, William S. - Birth, Wedding
and Death Records

2 Edwards, William S. Light Socket
Invention - Statement

3 Edwards, William S. - Photographic
Postcards of Chicago Residences

SUBJECT FILES

4 Agreements. Agreements Between W.S.
Edwards, T.N. Jamieson and John S. Wilson
to Form W.S. Edwards and Company

5 Agreements. W.S. Edwards and Company
with C.A. Campbell, Frank N. Campbell,
H.A. Preston and George Burns for
Services

6 Agreement. W.S. Edwards and Company with
J.S. Wilson for Wilson's Services

7 Agreements. W.S. Edwards, J.S. Wilson et al.
Appointing Edwards as Trustee of Properties

8 Agreements, W.S. Edwards, T.N. Jamieson
and J.S. Wilson Enumerating Properties of
W.S. Edwards and Company

9 Agreement. W.S. Edwards and T.N.
Jamieson Regarding Money for Assessment
Work

Date

n.d.

n.d.

n.d.

6 May, 1909

19-20 May 1909

22 May 1909

18 October 1909

12 November
1909

16 November
1909



Vol. File

1
(cant'd)

10

Ll

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Subject

Agreement. Option Agreement Between
W.S. Edwards and Charles W. Geddes

Agreement. Option Agreement Between
W.S. Edwards et al. and Ambrose Monell
Regarding Dome Mines company

Agreement. W.S. Edwards et al.,
Establishing Dome Mines Company

Agreement. W.5. Edwards et al. with
David Fasken Concerning Establishment of
Dome Extension Mines Limited

Agreements. George Monteith, P.C.
Thompson with W.5. Edwards Concerning
Dome Extension Mines Company Limited

Agreements. G.W. Mulholland and
W.S. Edwards Regarding Establishment of
Mulholland Mines Company

Agreements. Court Settlements Relating
to Mulholland Mines Company

Agreement. H.N. Kittson, J.J. Williams,
H.C. Small and W.C. Coo with W.J. Edwards
Concerning Sale of Mining Claim in
Township of Lorraine

Agreement. H.N. Kittson with W.S. Edwards
Concerning Option to Purchase Land

Agreement. John S. Wilson, Renouncing
Interest in W.S. Edwards and Company

Date

29 January 1910

12 March 1910

11 April 1910

23 November
1910

17 February
1911

22-23 February
1911

March, April,
1911

1 June 1911

14 January 1916

11 December
1922



Vol. File

(cont'd)

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Subject

Agreements. W.S. Edwards with Mitchelson
Partners Limited Concerning Option on
Edwards Claim

Algoma Custom Smelting and Refining
Company, Limited, Assets, Receipts and
Expenditures - Statements

Campbell, Jack - Letter Describing
Discovery of Porcupine Mining Area

Cash Book and Journal

Cemetery Plot at Porcupine -
Correspondence

Company Claims (Company Unspecified) -
Lists Showing Allocation of Shares to
W.S. Edwards and His Partners

Desmarais, Charles (Inventor) - Picture of
Invention

Dome Extension Mines Company, Limited -
Prospectus

Dome Extension Mines Company, LLimited -
Report on Mining Property

Dome Extension Mines Company, Limited -
Shareholders List

Dome Mines Company Limited - Cancelled
Cheques, Miscellaneous Receipts, Financial
Notes

Dome Mines Company, Limited - Cash
Disbursements, Expenditures, Receipts,
Statements

Date

May, September
1923

1908

n.d.

1922-1926

1911-1912

ca. 1910

1309

1915

1911

1916

1911

1910-1913, 1925



Vol. File

1
(cont'd)
37

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

Subject

Dome Mines Company, Limited - First
Report

Edwards Mine Claim, Lot No. 7, Tisdale
Township - Correspondence, Financial
Papers

Edwards Mine Claim, Lot No. 7, Tisdale
Township. Mitchelson Option - Agreement,
Correspondence

Edwards Mine Claim, Lot No. 7, Tisdale
Township - Title Search Certificate

Equipment Costs - List of Mine
Equipment Giving Prices, Freight Rates
and Duties

Fasken, Robertson, Chadwick and
Sedgewick, Law Firm - Invoices

Hermina Mining Company, Limited -
Report, Financial Statements

Hughes Mines - Names and Addresses
of Executives, Directors and Lawyers

Macklenburg, Philip - Abstract of
Mining Claim

Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited- -
Announcements, Rights Offerings,
Information Sheet

Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited.
Carson, George - Correspondence,
Copies and Statement Concerning Assay
of Mine Samples

Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited.
Carson, George - Legal Papers
Concerning Dispute Over Non-payment
of Assay Fees

Date

1912

1910-1925

1923

1921

n.d.

1917-1926

1508

n.d.

1911

1922, 1926

1922-1923

1923-1925



Vol. File

1
{cont'd)
44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

Subject

Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited -
Cheque Stubs

Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited -
Correspondence, General

Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited
Financial Matters - Correspondence,
Receipts

Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited,
Porcupine District Assay Office, George
Carson Manager - Assay and Analytical
Laboratory Report Assay Lists

Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited,
Power Lines - Correspondence, Legal
Documents, Plans

Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited -
Rights Certificates, Share Certificates

Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited -
Shareholders, List of

Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited -
Shareholders, List of

Mammoaoth Porcupine Mines Limited,
Shareholders - Lists, Subscriptions,
Receipts -
Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited,
Smith and Travers Company Limited -
Accounts, Correspondence, Legal Papers
Concerning Drilling Contract

Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited,
Whitney Township - Assessment Notice,
Correspondence, Receipt

Date

1922-1926

1910, 1923, 1926

1922-1926

1912, 1922-1923

1922-1923

1922

1925

1926

1926, n.d.

1922-1924

1926



Vol. File

1
(cont'd)

55

10

Subject

Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited,
Trusts and Guarantee Company Limited -
Agreement, Correspondence, Declaration,
Statements Concerning Accounts With

Maps of Tisdale and Whitney Townships,
Red Lake Area, Etc. (Duplicates or Copies
of Maps Transferred to the National Map
Collection)

Miscellaneous

Monell Dome Mines Company - Cash and
Stock Disbursements

Mulholland Mines Company, Limited -
Cash Book Kept by D.G. Allan

Mulholland Mines Company, Limited -
Correspondence

Mulholland Mines Company, Limited -
Correspondence, Notes, Statements
Concerning Financial Matters; Wage Scale
for Porcupine Miners

Mulholland Mines Company, Limited -
Shareholders List, Circular -

Newsletters - A.L. Hudson and

Company (1929), Thomson and McKinnon
(1926)

Newspaper Clippings

Ontario Department of Mines - Annual
Report

Date

1922-1924

n.d., 1911, 1926

1912-1924, n.d.

1310

1911-1912

1911-1922

n.d., 1911-1914

1915, 1921

1926, 1929

1911-1924

1923



Vol. File

(cont'd)

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Subject

Prospectuses for Mining Companies:
McKenzie Gold Mines, Limited; Daly-

Taylor Porcupine Mines, Limited; McKenzie
Porcupine Mines, Limited; Mammoth
Mountain God Mines, Limited; The McEnaney
Gold Mines, Limited

Taxes, Tisdale and Whitney Townships -
Correspondence, Notices, Receipts

Taxes, Tisdale and Whitney Townships -
Correspondence, Notices, Receipts

Taxes, Tisdale and Whitney Townships -
Correspondence, Notices, Receipts

Taxes, Tisdale and Whitney Townships,

Town of Timmins (1924 only) -
Assessment Notices

Union Gold Mines Trust of Ontario -
Caution Concerning Land Held by W.S.
Edwards at Sudbury

CORRESPONDENCE, GENERAL

Correspondence, General Business
Correspondence, General Business
Currespbndence, General Business
Correspondence, General Business

Correspondence, General Business

Date

n.d., 1911, 1923

1912-1917

1919-1922

1923-1926

1914-1917, 1919
1926

1922

n.d.

1907
1908
1909

1210



Vol. File

2
(cant'd)

22

25

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

b7

38

Subject

Correspondence, General Business

Correspondence, General Business

Correspondence, General Business
Correspondence, General Business
Correspondence, General Business
Correspondence, General Business
Correspondence, General Business
Correspondence, General Business
Correspondence, General Business
Correspondence, General Business
Correspondence, General Business
Correspondence, General Business
Correspondence, General Business

Correspondence, General Business

Correspondence, General Business -

Correspondence, General Business

Correspondence, General Business

Date

January - March
1911

April - December
1911

1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925

1926



TRANSFERRED TO THE PUBLIC ARCHIVES LIBRARY

Richelieu and Ontario Navigation Company. Niagara to the Sea. Thousand
Islands, Rapids, Montreal, Quebec, Saguenay River. 1912

Canadian National Railways. Red Lake Gold Fields, Northwestern Ontaria.

Ca, 1925.

b

TRANSFERRED TO THE NATIONAL PHOTOGRAPHY COLLECTION

Photographs of mining activities in Northern Ontario.
Photographs of W.S. Edwards, his wife and his home in Toronto, ca. 1924.
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TRANSFERRED TO THE NATIONAL MAP COLLECTION
1. Reference drawing, Dome Mines Company Limited - Illustrating
holes. n.d.
2. Geological map showing "Central Section" of Red L ake Area, including
holdings of Dome, Mclntyre, Nipissing and "Howey Original Discovery".

n.d.

3.  Whitney Porcupine Mining Division, patented claims - Edwards
property outlined. n.d.

4. TisdaleTownship. 1911

5. Part of the Porcupine Gold Area, district of Temiscaming, map
no. 24d. 1915

6. Plan showing location of diamond drill holes on property of Mammoth
Mines Limited. n.d.

7. Plan of diamond‘ drill holes on Edwards claim, Tisdale Township.
1912

8. Kirkland gold area. n.d.

9. Map showing properties of McKenzie Porcupine Mines Limited.
n.d.

10. Red Lake District. 1926
11. Red Lake Gold area, Ontario. n.d.
12. Sectional map of Porcupine gold area. n.d.

13. Mines in the limelight. Toronto Daily Star map showing Amulet
area properties in Quebec.

14. Map of Rouyn gold area. 1926.
15. Sketch map of the Porcupine and Swastika Mining camp. 1912.

16. Township of Robertson. Bureau of Mines, Porcupine mining division
n.d.

17. The gold area of Porcupine - Specific claims, including Edwards,
outlined and shaded. n.d.



18.

19.

10.

21.

22.

23,

24.

25.

26,

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

53

34,

-

36.

- 11 -

Map of the Kirkland Lake gold mining area, northern Ontario, Canada
n.d.

Map of South Lorain Silver Field. n.d.

Map of Parcupine Gold Mining Area, Northern Ontario, Canada.
n.d.

Sudbury - Caobalt - Porcupine Region. Province of Ontario, Map
no. 22h. n.d.

The gold zone, Tisdale and Whitney Townships, Porcupine Ontario.
n.d.

Gold area between Lakes Abitibi and Night Hawlk, District of Tamiskaming

n.d.
Porcupine gold area. n.d.
West Shining Tree gold area. n.d.

Part of the Porcupine gold area, District of Cochrane, Ontario.
1924.

Porcupine gold area, prepared by Lieutenant F.G. Huycke, Mining
Engineer.

McNeil, Porcupine Mining Division - Montreal River Mining Division.
n.d. '

Map of mineral claims, Salmon River Valley, Portland Canal Division,
British Columbia by Dalby B. Morkill. 1919

Mining claims in Southern portion of Salmon River Valley, Portland
Canal Division, British Columbia by Dalby Morkill, Map no. 3. n.d.

Map showing Geology of country south of Porcupine. n.d.

Geolegical plan, Mammoth Porcupine mines, Wh{tney Township,
Porcupine gold area. n.d.

The Porcupine Gold District compiled by H.P. Davis. 1910

Untitled - Small plan of mining properties east of Timmins with
Red "X" (marking MacKenzie, lot 7 7). n.d.

Dome Mine Limited, third development plan. 1925.

Dome Mines Company, fourteenth development plan. 1924,
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38.

39.

40.

41.

_12_

The gold zone, Tisdale township, Porcupine, Ontario. n.d.

Dome Mines Limited, sixth development plan to fourteenth development
plan (9). 1925

Sketch map of Dome Extension mining claims Township of Tisdale.
n.d.

Untitled - Illustrating minerals in Swan Creek area. n.d.

Untitled - Map showing "Fowl-fish, Game and sport in the vicinity

of Port Joli. n.d.



