PUBLIC ARCHIVES OF CANADA MANUSCRIPT DIVISION

ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES DU CANADA DIVISION DES MANUSCRITS

EDWARDS, William Sprague

MG 30 A 91

Finding Aid No. 145 / Instrument de recherche no 145

Prepared by Margaret Martin and Niel Forsyth, Economic and Scientific Archives Section, in 1982 Préparé par Margaret Martin et Neil Forsyth, Section des Archives économiques et scientifiques, en 1982

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INVENTORY DESCRIPTION	i
PERSONAL MATERIAL	1
SUBJECT FILES	1 - 7
CORRESPONDENCE, GENERAL	7 - 8
TRANSFERS TO OTHER DIVISIONS	9 - 12

MG 30 EDWARDS, William Sprague (1861-1926). Mining Financier and Executive. A 91

Originals, 1907-1929. 40 cm. Finding Aid No. 145.

W.S. Edwards (1861-1926) was an American brass manufacturer from Chicago. In 1908 he hired Jack Wilson, a Canadian prospector, to look for gold in the Porcupine area of Ontario, and in 1909 Wilson discovered the Dome gold field. Dome Mines Company was established in 1910, with Edwards as Vice-President. Subsequent discoveries in the same area led to the establishment of Dome Extension Mines Company (1911), Mulholland Mines Company (1911) and Mammoth Porcupine Mines (1922), with Edwards as President both of Dome Extension and of Mammoth Porcupine. Edwards also financed exploration at Kirkland Lake, Matachewan Lake and other areas.

Presented in 1974 by Louise Ouroussova Bryant, New York, N.Y.

Maps relating to mining areas & mining properties in Ontario were transferred to the National Map Collection. Photographs, mostly concerning mining operations, were transferred to the National Photography Collection.

Finding Aid No. 145 is a file list.

Personal material, n.d. 1 cm (volume 1).

Birth, wedding and death records of Edwards and some of his family; postcards; memorandum on an invention by Edwards.

Subject files, 1908-1929. 25 cm (volumes 1-2).

Correspondence, legal material and financial material primarily relating to Edwards's mining interests in the Porcupine area of Ontario. Mining companies involved include Dome Mines Company, Dome Extension Mines Company, Mammoth Porcupine Mines and Mulholland Mines Company; there are also prospectuses or reports for Hermina Mining Company, Daly-Taylor Porcupine Mines, Mammoth Mountain Gold Mines and other companies.

General correspondence, 1907-1926. 14 cm (volume 2).

Business correspondence primarily concerning Edwards's Ontario mining interests; arranged chronologically. Correspondents include H.C. Anchor, C.W. Geddes, T.N. Jamieson, Ambrose Monnell, George Monteith and J.S. Wilson.

September 1982 N. Forsyth 7-7914 Economic/Scientific

Vol.	File	Subject	Date
		PERSONAL MATERIAL	
1	1	Edwards, William S Birth, Wedding and Death Records	n.d.
	2	Edwards, William S. Light Socket Invention - Statement	n.d.
	3	Edwards, William S Photographic Postcards of Chicago Residences	n.d.
		SUBJECT FILES	
	4	Agreements. Agreements Between W.S. Edwards, T.N. Jamieson and John S. Wilson to Form W.S. Edwards and Company	6 May , 1909
	5	Agreements. W.S. Edwards and Company with C.A. Campbell, Frank N. Campbell, H.A. Preston and George Burns for Services	19-20 May 1909
	6	Agreement. W.S. Edwards and Company with J.S. Wilson for Wilson's Services	22 May 1909
	7	Agreements. W.S. Edwards, J.S. Wilson et al. Appointing Edwards as Trustee of Properties	18 October 1909
	8	Agreements. W.S. Edwards, T.N. Jamieson and J.S. Wilson Enumerating Properties of W.S. Edwards and Company	12 November 1909
	9	Agreement. W.S. Edwards and T.N. Jamieson Regarding Money for Assessment Work	16 November 1909

Vol.	File	Subject	Date
l (cont'	d)		
	10	Agreement. Option Agreement Between W.S. Edwards and Charles W. Geddes	29 January 1910
	11	Agreement. Option Agreement Between W.S. Edwards et al. and Ambrose Monell Regarding Dome Mines company	12 March 1910
	12	Agreement. W.S. Edwards et al., Establishing Dome Mines Company	11 April 1910
	13	Agreement. W.S. Edwards et al. with David Fasken Concerning Establishment of Dome Extension Mines Limited	23 November 1910
	14	Agreements. George Monteith, P.C. Thompson with W.S. Edwards Concerning Dome Extension Mines Company Limited	17 February 1911
	15	Agreements. G.W. Mulholland and W.S. Edwards Regarding Establishment of Mulholland Mines Company	22-23 February 1911
	16	Agreements. Court Settlements Relating to Mulholland Mines Company	March, April, 1911
	17	Agreement. H.N. Kittson, J.J. Williams, H.C. Small and W.C. Coo with W.J. Edwards Concerning Sale of Mining Claim in Township of Lorraine	1 June 1911
	18	Agreement. H.N. Kittson with W.S. Edwards Concerning Option to Purchase Land	14 January 1916
	19	Agreement. John S. Wilson, Renouncing Interest in W.S. Edwards and Company	11 December 1922

Vol.	File		Subject	Date
l (con	t'd)			
	20	f .	Agreements. W.S. Edwards with Mitchelson Partners Limited Concerning Option on Edwards Claim	May, September 1923
	21		Algoma Custom Smelting and Refining Company, Limited, Assets, Receipts and Expenditures - Statements	1908
	22		Campbell, Jack - Letter Describing Discovery of Porcupine Mining Area	n.d.
	23		Cash Book and Journal	1922-1926
	24		Cemetery Plot at Porcupine - Correspondence	1911-1912
	25		Company Claims (Company Unspecified) - Lists Showing Allocation of Shares to W.S. Edwards and His Partners	ca. 1910
	26		Desmarais, Charles (Inventor) - Picture of Invention	1909
	27		Dome Extension Mines Company, Limited - Prospectus	1911
	28		Dome Extension Mines Company, Limited - Report on Mining Property	1911
	29		Dome Extension Mines Company, Limited - Shareholders List	1916
	30		Dome Mines Company Limited - Cancelled Cheques, Miscellaneous Receipts, Financial Notes	1911
	31		Dome Mines Company, Limited - Cash Disbursements, Expenditures, Receipts, Statements	1910-1913, 1925

<

	Vol.	File	Subject	Date
١	l (cont	'd)		
		32	Dome Mines Company, Limited - First Report	1912
		33	Edwards Mine Claim, Lot No. 7, Tisdale Township - Correspondence, Financial Papers	1910-1925
		34	Edwards Mine Claim, Lot No. 7, Tisdale Township. Mitchelson Option - Agreement, Correspondence	1923
		35	Edwards Mine Claim, Lot No. 7, Tisdale Township - Title Search Certificate	1921
		36	Equipment Costs - List of Mine Equipment Giving Prices, Freight Rates and Duties	n.d.
		37	Fasken, Robertson, Chadwick and Sedgewick, Law Firm - Invoices	1917-1926
		38	Hermina Mining Company, Limited - Report, Financial Statements	1908
		39	Hughes Mines - Names and Addresses of Executives, Directors and Lawyers	n.d.
		40	Macklenburg, Philip - Abstract of Mining Claim	1911
		41	Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited - Announcements, Rights Offerings, Information Sheet	1922, 1926
		42	Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited. Carson, George - Correspondence, Copies and Statement Concerning Assay of Mine Samples	1922-1923
		43	Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited. Carson, George - Legal Papers Concerning Dispute Over Non-payment of Assay Fees	1923-1925

Vol.	File	Subject	Date			
1 (cont	l (cont'd)					
	44	Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited - Cheque Stubs	1922-1926			
	45	Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited - Correspondence, General	1910, 1923, 1926			
	46	Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited Financial Matters - Correspondence, Receipts	1922-1926			
	47	Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited, Porcupine District Assay Office, George Carson Manager - Assay and Analytical Laboratory Report Assay Lists	1912, 1922-1923			
	48	Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited, Power Lines - Correspondence, Legal Documents, Plans	1922-1923			
	49	Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited - Rights Certificates, Share Certificates	1922			
	50	Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited - Shareholders, List of	1925			
	51	Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited - Shareholders, List of	1926			
	52	Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited, Shareholders - Lists, Subscriptions, Receipts	1926 , n.d.			
	.53	Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited, Smith and Travers Company Limited - Accounts, Correspondence, Legal Papers Concerning Drilling Contract	1922-1924			
	54	Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited, Whitney Township - Assessment Notice, Correspondence, Receipt	1926			

Vol.	File	Subject	Date
l (cont	'd)		3
	55	Mammoth Porcupine Mines Limited, Trusts and Guarantee Company Limited - Agreement, Correspondence, Declaration, Statements Concerning Accounts With	1922-1924
2	1	Maps of Tisdale and Whitney Townships, Red Lake Area, Etc. (Duplicates or Copies of Maps Transferred to the National Map Collection)	n.d., 1911, 1926
	2	Miscellaneous	1912-1924, n.d.
	3	Monell Dome Mines Company - Cash and Stock Disbursements	1910
	4	Mulholland Mines Company, Limited - Cash Book Kept by D.G. Allan	1911-1912
	5	Mulholland Mines Company, Limited - Correspondence	1911-1922
	6	Mulholland Mines Company, Limited - Correspondence, Notes, Statements Concerning Financial Matters; Wage Scale for Porcupine Miners	n.d., 1911-1914
	7	Mulholland Mines Company, Limited - Shareholders List, Circular	1915, 1921
	8	Newsletters - A.L. Hudson and Company (1929), Thomson and McKinnon (1926)	1926, 1929
	9	Newspaper Clippings	1911-1924
	10	Ontario Department of Mines - Annual Report	1923

Vol.	File	Subject	Date			
2 (cont	2 (cont'd)					
	11	Prospectuses for Mining Companies: McKenzie Gold Mines, Limited; Daly- Taylor Porcupine Mines, Limited; McKenzie Porcupine Mines, Limited; Mammoth Mountain God Mines, Limited; The McEnaney Gold Mines, Limited	n.d., 1911, 1923			
	12	Taxes, Tisdale and Whitney Townships - Correspondence, Notices, Receipts	1912-1917			
	13	Taxes, Tisdale and Whitney Townships - Correspondence, Notices, Receipts	1919-1922			
	14	Taxes, Tisdale and Whitney Townships - Correspondence, Notices, Receipts	1923-1926			
	15	Taxes, Tisdale and Whitney Townships, Town of Timmins (1924 only) - Assessment Notices	1914-1917 , 1919 1926			
	16	Union Gold Mines Trust of Ontario - Caution Concerning Land Held by W.S. Edwards at Sudbury	1922			
	COR	RESPONDENCE, GENERAL				
	17	Correspondence, General Business	n.d.			
	18	Correspondence, General Business	1907			
	19	Correspondence, General Business	1908			
	20	Correspondence, General Business	1909			
	21	Correspondence, General Business	1910			

Vol.	File	Subject	Date
2 (cont	' d)		
	22	Correspondence, General Business	January - March 1911
	23	Correspondence, General Business	April - December 1911
	24	Correspondence, General Business	1912
	25	Correspondence, General Business	1913
	26	Correspondence, General Business	1914
	27	Correspondence, General Business	1915
	28	Correspondence, General Business	1916
	29	Correspondence, General Business	1917
	30	Correspondence, General Business	1918
	31	Correspondence, General Business	1919
	32	Correspondence, General Business	1920
	33	Correspondence, General Business	1921
	34	Correspondence, General Business	1922
	35	Correspondence, General Business	1923
	36	Correspondence, General Business	1924
	37	Correspondence, General Business	1925
	38	Correspondence, General Business	1926

TRANSFERRED TO THE PUBLIC ARCHIVES LIBRARY

Richelieu and Ontario Navigation Company. <u>Niagara to the Sea. Thousand Islands</u>, Rapids, Montreal, Quebec, Saguenay River. 1912

Canadian National Railways. Red Lake Gold Fields, Northwestern Ontario. Ca. 1925.

TRANSFERRED TO THE NATIONAL PHOTOGRAPHY COLLECTION

Photographs of mining activities in Northern Ontario. Photographs of W.S. Edwards, his wife and his home in Toronto, ca. 1924.

TRANSFERRED TO THE NATIONAL MAP COLLECTION

- 1. Reference drawing, Dome Mines Company Limited Illustrating holes. n.d.
- 2. Geological map showing "Central Section" of Red Lake Area, including holdings of Dome, McIntyre, Nipissing and "Howey Original Discovery".
- 3. Whitney Porcupine Mining Division, patented claims Edwards property outlined. n.d.
- 4. TisdaleTownship. 1911
- Part of the Porcupine Gold Area, district of Temiscaming, map no. 24d. 1915
- 6. Plan showing location of diamond drill holes on property of Mammoth Mines Limited. n.d.
- 7. Plan of diamond drill holes on Edwards claim, Tisdale Township. 1912
- 8. Kirkland gold area. n.d.
- 9. Map showing properties of McKenzie Porcupine Mines Limited.
- 10. Red Lake District. 1926
- 11. Red Lake Gold area, Ontario. n.d.
- 12. Sectional map of Porcupine gold area. n.d.
- 13. Mines in the limelight. Toronto Daily Star map showing Amulet area properties in Quebec.
- 14. Map of Rouyn gold area. 1926.
- 15. Sketch map of the Porcupine and Swastika Mining camp. 1912.
- 16. Township of Robertson. Bureau of Mines, Porcupine mining division n.d.
- 17. The gold area of Porcupine Specific claims, including Edwards, outlined and shaded. n.d.

- Map of the Kirkland Lake gold mining area, northern Ontario, Canada n.d.
- 19. Map of South Lorain Silver Field. n.d.
- Map of Porcupine Gold Mining Area, Northern Ontario, Canada. n.d.
- 21. Sudbury Cobalt Porcupine Region. Province of Ontario, Map no. 22h. n.d.
- The gold zone, Tisdale and Whitney Townships, Porcupine Ontario.
 n.d.
- 23. Gold area between Lakes Abitibi and Night Hawk, District of Tamiskaming
- 24. Porcupine gold area. n.d.
- 25. West Shining Tree gold area. n.d.
- Part of the Porcupine gold area, District of Cochrane, Ontario. 1924.
- 27. Porcupine gold area, prepared by Lieutenant F.G. Huycke, Mining Engineer.
- McNeil, Porcupine Mining Division Montreal River Mining Division.
 n.d.
- 29. Map of mineral claims, Salmon River Valley, Portland Canal Division, British Columbia by Dalby B. Morkill. 1919
- 30. Mining claims in Southern portion of Salmon River Valley, Portland Canal Division, British Columbia by Dalby Morkill, Map no. 3. n.d.
- 31. Map showing Geology of country south of Porcupine. n.d.
- 32. Geological plan, Mammoth Porcupine mines, Whitney Township, Porcupine gold area. n.d.
- 33. The Porcupine Gold District compiled by H.P. Davis. 1910
- 34. Untitled Small plan of mining properties east of Timmins with Red "X" (marking MacKenzie, lot 7?). n.d.
- 35. Dome Mine Limited, third development plan. 1925.
- 36. Dome Mines Company, fourteenth development plan. 1924.

- 37. The gold zone, Tisdale township, Porcupine, Ontario. n.d.
- 38. Dome Mines Limited, sixth development plan to fourteenth development plan (9). 1925
- 39. Sketch map of Dome Extension mining claims Township of Tisdale.
- 40. Untitled Illustrating minerals in Swan Creek area. n.d.
- 41. Untitled Map showing "Fowl-fish, Game and sport in the vicinity of Port Joli. n.d.